# CONTENTS

### VOLUME I

	, 020	Page
Revisor's Ce	rtificate	_
Proclamation	of Adoption of Constitutional Amendments	IX
Legislative C	fficers and Members, 1973 Session	XIX
Session Laws	s, 1973, Chapters 1 to 590	1
•	VOLUME II	
Session Law	s, 1973, Chapters 591 to 783	1343
Session Reso	lutions, 1973	2465
District Cou	rt Terms	2473
Appendix		
Table 1	Session Laws Amended or Repealed	2483
Table 2	Minnesota Statutes Amended, Repealed,	
	New	2487
Table 3	Session Laws Not Coded	2569
Table 4	•	
	Governmental Unit, 1971	
Table 5	Special Laws Alphabetically Arranged	by
	Governmental Unit, 1973	2585
Table 6	Senate and House Files Duly Enacted	2594
•	House Files Vetoed	
	Legislative Commissions and Committees	
	tanding Committees	
House o	f Representatives Standing Committees	2608
General Inde	x	2615

# PROCLAMATION OF ADOPTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

WHEREAS, by Laws 1971, Chapter 957, there was proposed to the people of the state an amendment to Article VI of the state constitution, providing for the organization and conduct of the judicial power of the state. The proposed amendment reads as follows:

#### "ARTICLE VI

Section 1. The judicial power of the state is hereby vested in a supreme court, a district court, and such other courts, judicial officers and commissioners with jurisdiction inferior to the district court as the legislature may establish.

Sec. 2. The supreme court shall consist of one chief judge and not less than six nor more than eight associate judges as the legislature may establish. It shall have original jurisdiction in such remedial cases as may be prescribed by law, and appellate jurisdiction in all cases, but there shall be no trial by jury in said court.

Judges of the district court may be assigned as provided by law temporarily to act as judges of the supreme court upon its request.

The supreme court shall appoint, to serve at its pleasure, a clerk, a reporter, a state law librarian, and such other employees as it may deem necessary.

- Sec. 3. The number and boundaries of judicial districts shall be established or changed in the manner provided by law but the office of a district judge may not be abolished during his term. There shall be two or more district judges in each district. Each judge of the district court in any district shall be a resident of such district at the time of his selection and during his continuance in office.
- Sec. 4. There shall be in each county one clerk of the district court, whose qualifications and duties shall be prescribed by law, and who shall serve at the pleasure of

a majority of the judges of district court in each district. His compensation shall be provided by law.

- Sec. 5. The district court shall have original jurisdiction in all civil and criminal cases, and shall have such appellate jurisdiction as may be prescribed by law.
- Sec. 6. Original jurisdiction in law and equity for the administration of the estates of deceased persons and all guardianship and incompetency proceedings, including jurisdiction over the administration of trust estates and for the determination of taxes contingent upon death shall be provided by law.
- Sec. 7. Judges of the supreme court and the district court shall be learned in the law. The qualifications of all other judges and judicial officers shall be prescribed by law. The compensation of all judges shall be prescribed by the legislature and shall not be diminished during their term of office.
- Sec. 8. The term of office of all judges shall be six years and until their successors are qualified, and they shall be elected in the manner provided by law by the electors of the state, district, county, municipality, or other territory wherein they are to serve.
- Sec. 9. Judges of the supreme court and the district court shall not hold any office under the United States except a commission in a reserve component of the military forces of the United States and shall not hold any other office under this state. The term of office of any such judge shall terminate at the time he files as a candidate for an elective office of the United States or for a nonjudicial office of this state.
- Sec. 10. The legislature may provide by law for retirement of all judges, for the extension of the term of any judge who shall become eligible for retirement within three years after expiration of the term for which he is selected and for the retirement, removal or other discipline of any judge who is disabled, incompetent or guilty of conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice.

- Sec. 11. Whenever there is a vacancy in the office of judge the governor shall appoint in the manner provided by law a qualified person to fill the vacancy, to hold office until his successor is elected and qualified. The successor shall be elected for a six year term at the next general election occurring more than one year after such appointment.
  - Sec. 12. As provided by law, a retired judge may be assigned to hear and decide any cause over which the court to which he is assigned shall have jurisdiction.
  - Sec. 13. If the probate court is abolished by law, judges of that court who are learned in the law shall become judges of the court that assumes jurisdiction of matters described in section 6.

#### SCHEDULE

No judge or other officer shall lose his office as a consequence of this amendment before the last regular term to which he is elected expires."

- AND WHEREAS, it appears from the official canvass of the votes cast at the election held on November 7, 1972, that the majority of the voters voting at the election voted for its adoption;
- NOW THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the state of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me, and in compliance with law do hereby publish and proclaim that said proposed amendment to Article VI of the constitution of the state of Minnesota has been ratified and adopted as prescribed by the constitution and laws of the state.
- IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed the 29th day of December, 1972.

WENDELL R. ANDERSON Governor of the State of Minnesota

Attest:

ARLEN I. ERDAHL Secretary of State

#### PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, by Laws 1971, Chapter 958, there was proposed to the people of the state amendments to Article IV, Section 5, and Article V, Sections 1 and 6, providing for the election, duties, and compensation of the lieutenant governor. The proposed amendments read as follows:

#### "ARTICLE IV

Sec. 5. Each house shall elect its presiding officer and such other officers as may be provided by law; they shall keep journals of their proceedings, and from time to time publish the same, and the yeas and nays, when taken on any question, shall be entered on such journals.

#### ARTICLE V

- Section 1. The executive department shall consist of a governor, lieutenant governor, secretary of state, auditor, treasurer and attorney general, who shall be chosen by the electors of the State. The governor and lieutenant governor shall be chosen jointly by a single vote applying to both offices, in a manner prescribed by law.
- In case a vacancy should occur, from any cause whatever, in the office of Governor, the lieutenant governor shall be Governor during such vacancy. The compensation of the lieutenant governor shall be prescribed by law. The last elected presiding officer of the Senate shall become lieutenant governor in case a vacancy should occur in that office. In case the Governor shall be unable to discharge the powers and duties of his office, the same shall devolve on the lieutenant governor. The legislature may by law provide for the case of the removal, death, resignation, or inability both of the Governor and lieutenant governor to discharge the duties of Governor and may provide by law for continuity of government in periods of emergency resulting from disasters caused by enemy attack in this state, including but not limited to, succession to the powers and duties of public office and change of the seat of government."

- AND WHEREAS, it appears from the official canvass of the votes cast at the election held on November 7, 1972, that the majority of the voters voting at the election voted for its adoption;
- NOW THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the state of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me, and in compliance with law do hereby publish and proclaim that said proposed amendments to Article IV, Section 5, and Article V, Sections 1 and 6 of the constitution of the state of Minnesota has been ratified and adopted as prescribed by the constitution and laws of the state.
- IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed the 29th day of December, 1972.

WENDELL R. ANDERSON Governor of the State of Minnesota

Attest:

ARLEN I. ERDAHL Secretary of State

#### PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, by Laws 1971, Chapter 959, there was proposed to the people of the state an amendment to Article XX, Section 1, providing for veterans' bonuses for the Vietnam conflict. The proposed amendment reads as follows:

#### "ARTICLE XX

Section 1. The state may at any time pay an adjusted compensation to persons who have served in the Armed Forces of the United States during the period from and including September 16, 1940, through December 30, 1946 or during the period of the Vietnam conflict; may levy taxes and appropriate monies for such purpose; and if and whenever authorized, and in such amounts and on such terms as may be fixed by law, may expend monies, may contract debts, may issue and negotiate bonds or certificates of indebtedness, or both, and may pledge the public credit, to provide money therefor. Any inconsistent provisions of the Constitution shall not apply to the provisions of this section, and the purposes for which the credit of the state may be given or loaned as herein provided are declared to be public purposes. The duration of the Vietnam conflict may be defined by law, for the purposes of this section."

- AND WHEREAS, it appears from the official canvass of the votes cast at the election held on November 7, 1972, that the majority of the voters voting at the election voted for its adoption;
- NOW THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the state of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me, and in compliance with law do hereby publish and proclaim that said proposed amendment to Article XX, Section 1, of the constitution of the state of Minnesota has been ratified and adopted as prescribed by the constitution and laws of the state.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed the 29th day of December, 1972.

WENDELL R. ANDERSON Governor of the State of Minnesota

Attest:
ARLEN I. ERDAHL
Secretary of State

#### PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, by Extra Session Laws 1971, Chapter 26, there was proposed to the people of the state an amendment to Article IV, Section 1, of the state constitution, regulating the length and times of legislative sessions. The proposed amendment reads as follows:

#### "ARTICLE IV

Section 1. The legislature shall consist of the Senate and House of Representatives. The senate shall be composed of members elected for a term of four years and the house of representatives shall be composed of members elected for a term of two years by the qualified voters at the general election.

The legislature shall meet at the seat of government in regular session in each biennium at the times prescribed by law for not exceeding a total of 120 legislative days. The legislature shall not meet in regular session, nor in any adjournment thereof, after the first Monday following the third Saturday in May of any year. After meeting at a time prescribed by law, the legislature may adjourn to another time. "Legislative day" shall be defined by law.

A special session of the legislature may be called as otherwise provided by this constitution."

- AND WHEREAS, it appears from the official canvass of the votes cast at the election held on November 7, 1972, that the majority of the voters voting at the election voted for its adoption;
- NOW THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the state of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me, and in compliance with law do hereby publish and proclaim that said proposed amendment to Article IV, Section 1 of the constitution of the state of Minnesota has been ratified and adopted as prescribed by the constitution and laws of the state.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed the 29th day of December, 1972.

WENDELL R. ANDERSON Governor of the State of Minnesota

Attest:

ARLEN I. ERDAHL Secretary of State

# LEGISLATURE OFFICERS AND MEMBERS 1973 SESSION

# **SENATE**

PATRICK E. FLAHAVEN JOSEPH C. VAVROSKY JANINE MATTSON DONALD M. MILLER PAUL JOHNSON GEORGE G. GOODWIN CRAIG A. JACKS JOHN FILOPOVICH PAUL RICHTER JAMES E. GREENWALT FATHER NICHOLAS J. FINN REV. PAUL DUMKE RABBI ARNOLD M. GOODMAN REV. WILLIAM G. LAW	President Secretary First Assistant Secretary Second Assistant Secretary Third Assistant Secretary Fourth Assistant Secretary Minority Secretary Sergeant-at-Arms Ass't Sergeant-at-Arms Enrolling Clerk Engrossing Clerk Chaplain Chaplain Chaplain Chaplain
	District County
Anderson, Jerald C	19Anoka, Chisago, Hennepin, Isanti
Ashbach, Robert O	3. Beltrami, Itasca, Koochiching 48. Ramsey 39. Hennepin 15. Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Pope, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine
Bernhagen, John J	22 Hennepin, McLeod, Meeker,
Borden, Winston W. Brown, Robert J. Chenoweth, John C. Chmielewski, Florian	Renville, Wright 38. Hennepin 13 Aitkin, Crow Wing, Kanabec 51. Washington 66. Ramsey 14. Carlton, Chisago, Pine, St. Louis
Conzemius, George R.  Davies, Jack  Doty, Ralph R.  Dunn, Robert	65 Ramsey 25 Dakota, Goodhue, Wabasha 60 Hennepin 8 St. Louis 18 Benton, Isanti, Mille Lacs, Sherburne, Wright 1 Beltrami, Kittson, Lake of the Woods, Marshall, Pennington, Polk, Red Lake, Roseau

### MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

Name	District County
Frederick, Mel	32 Dodge, Olmsted, Steele
Gearty, Edward J	54 Hennepin
Hansen, Baldy (C. R.)	31 Mower
Hansen, Mel	61 Hennepin
Hanson, Roger	10Becker, Otter Tail, Wadena
Hughes, Jerome M	50
Humphrey, Hubert H., III	44 Hennepin
Jensen, Carl A	28 Brown, Cottonwood, Murray,
T	Nicollet, Redwood 20Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle,
Josefson, J. A	
	Lincoln, Lyon, Yellow Medicine
Veefe John	40 Hennepin
Keefe Stephen	59 Hennepin
Kirchner William G	37 Hennepin
Kleinbaum, Jack I	
	53 Dakota
	45 Hennepin
Krieger, Harold G	33 Olmsted
Larson, Lew W	35Fillmore, Houston, Mower,
	Olmsted Winona
Laufenburger, Roger A	34 Olmsted, Wabasha, Winona
Lewis, B. Robert	41 Hennepin
	36
McCutcheon, Bill	67 Ramsey, Dakota
Milton, John	
woe, Roger D	2 Clearwater, Mahnomen, Norman, Polk
Nelson Polf T	43 Hennepin
North Robert D	
Novak Edward G	64
Ogdahl, Harmon T.	58 Hennepin
Olhoft, Wayne	11 Douglas, Grant, Otter
	Tail, Traverse
Olson, Alec G	21 Kandiyohi, Redwood, Renville,
	Yellow Medicine
Olson, Howard D	27 Cottonwood, Jackson, Martin,
	Nobles, Watonwan
Olson, John	26 Murray, Nobles, Pipestone, Rock
O'Neili, Joseph T	63
Patton, John M	Steele. Waseca
Parnich A I	6Cook, Lake, St. Louis
Pernich George F	5 St Louis
Pillsbury George S	5
Purfeerst. Clarence M.	24 Dakota, LeSueur, Rice, Scott
Renneke, Earl W	23 Blue Earth, LeSueur, McLeod,
	Nicollet, Scott, Sibley
Schaaf, David D	46Anoka, Ramsey
Schrom, Ed	16 Meeker, Stearns
Sillers, Douglas H	9
Solon, Sam George	7
Spear, Allan H	

# MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

Name I	District County
Stassen, J. Robert	52 Dakota, Washington
	55 Anoka, Hennepin
Tennessen, Robert, J	56 Hennepin
	47 Anoka
Ueland, Arnulf, Jr	29 Blue Earth, Nicollet
Wegener, Myrton O	12 Mille Lacs, Morrison, Todd
Willet, Gerald L	4 Beltrami, Cass, Hubbard, Itasca,
	Morris, Wadena

# HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

	Speaker
	Chief Clerk
	First Ass't. Chief Clerk
	Second Ass't, Chief Clerk
	Chief Sergeant at Arms
	Ass't. Sergeant at Arms
	Ass't. Sergeant at Arms
DAVID KUBIAK	Ass't. Sergeant at Arms
	Index Clerk
	Journal Clerk
	Postmaster
WALTER F. LESLIE, JR	Ass't. Postmaster
	Chaplain
REV. DONALD F. BARGEN	Chaplain
REV. W. MORDEAU WILLIAMS	Chaplain
REV. WALTER L. SOCHACKI	Chaplain
Name	District County
Adams, James L	60A Hennepin
	42B Hennepin
Andersen, Richard A	48A Ramsey
Andersen, Richard A	A8A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift
Andersen, Richard A	48A
Andersen, Richard A	48A
Anderson, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H. Anderson, Irvin N.	48A
Anderson, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H. Anderson, Irvin N.	48A
Anderson, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H. Anderson, Irvin N.	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C.	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C. Bennett, Tony	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey 66B Ramsey
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C. Bennett, Tony Berg, Tom	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey 66B Ramsey 56B Hennepin
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C. Bennett, Tony Berg, Tom Berglin, Linda L.	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey 66B Ramsey 56B Hennepin 59A Hennepin
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C. Bennett, Tony Berg, Tom Berglin, Linda L. Biersdorf, John S.	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey 66B Ramsey 56B Hennepin 59A Hennepin 59A Steele, Dodge
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C. Bennett, Tony Berg, Tom Berglin, Linda L.	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey 66B Ramsey 56B Hennepin 59A Hennepin 59A Steele, Dodge 50B Ramsey 1A Roseau, Beltrami, Kittson, Lake
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C. Bennett, Tony Berg, Tom Berglin, Linda L. Biersdorf, John S. Boland, John E. Braun, Arthur M.	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey 66B Ramsey 56B Hennepin 59A Hennepin 59A Steele, Dodge 50B Ramsey 1A Roseau, Beltrami, Kittson, Lake of the Woods, Marshall
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C. Bennett, Tony Berg, Tom Berglin, Linda L. Biersdorf, John S. Boland, John E. Braun, Arthur M.  Brinkman, Bernard J.	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey 66B Ramsey 56B Hennepin 59A Hennepin 32A Steele, Dodge 50B Ramsey 1A Roseau, Beltrami, Kittson, Lake of the Woods, Marshall 16B Stearns, Meeker
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C. Bennett, Tony Berg, Tom Berglin, Linda L. Biersdorf, John S. Boland, John E. Braun, Arthur M.  Brinkman, Bernard J. Carlson, Arne	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey 66B Ramsey 56B Hennepin 32A Steele, Dodge 50B Ramsey 1A Roseau, Beltrami, Kittson, Lake of the Woods, Marshall 16B Stearns, Meeker 58B Hennepin
Andersen, Richard A. Anderson, Delbert F. Anderson, Glen H.  Anderson, Irvin N. Becklin, Lynn H.  Belisle, Jerome J. Bell, Robert C. Bennett, Tony Berg, Tom Berglin, Linda L. Biersdorf, John S. Boland, John E. Braun, Arthur M.  Brinkman, Bernard J.	48A Ramsey 15A Pope, Stevens, Swift 15B Big Stone, Chippewa, Lac Qui Parle, Stevens, Swift, Yellow Medicine 3A Koochiching, Beltrami, Itasca 18A Isanti, Benton, Mille Lacs, Sherburne 50A Washington, Ramsey 48B Ramsey 66B Ramsey 56B Hennepin 59A Hennepin 32A Steele, Dodge 50B Ramsey 1A Roseau, Beltrami, Kittson, Lake of the Woods, Marshall 16B Stearns, Meeker 58B Hennepin 14B Carlton, St. Louis

### MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE

Namo	District	O
Name	District	County
Carlson, Lyndon R	44A	Hennepin
Casserly, James R	56A	Hennepin
Cleary, Dave	38A	Hennepin
Clifford, J. B	44B	Hennepin
Connors, Joe	46B	Anoka
Culhane, Robert D		
Cummiskey, David R		
Dahl, Harold J.		
Dani, Marola V	220	Hennepin
DeGroat, Frank H	104 2001	
Degroup Noil B	10A	ker, Otter Tan, Wadena
Dieterich, Neil B.	04A	Ramsey
Dirlam, Aubrey W	21B Redwood	
		Yellow Medicine
Eckstein, A. J. (Tony)	28B Brown	, Cottonwood, Nicollet
Eken, Willis R	2B Norman, (	Clearwater, Mahnomen,
,		Polk
Enebo, Stanley A	60B	Hennepin
Erdahl, Dale E	30A Farib	ault Freehorn Martin
Erickson, Wendell O	26R	Rock Nobles
Esau, Gilbert	28A Cottor	wood Prous Murray
Esau, Gilbert	20A Cottoi	
Tielen Den III	00 A	Redwood
Faricy, Ray W	03A	Kamsey
Ferderer, Robert J	04A	Ramsey
Fjoslien, David O		
Flakne, Gary W		
Forsythe, Mary M		
Fudro, Stanley J		
Fugina, Peter X.		
Graba, Joseph P		
Graw, Joseph P	38B	Hennepin
Growe, Joan R		
Hagedorn, Thomas M		
Hanson, Walter R		
Haugerud, Neil S		
Heinitz, O. J.		
Hook, Julian		
Jacobs, Joel		
Jaros, Mike		
Johnson, Carl M	23B Nicollet	
		Scott
Johnson, Douglas J	6B	St. Louis, Cook, Lake
Johnson, John W	58A	Hennepin
Johnson, Robert W	63B	Ramsey
Jopp, Ralph		
Jude, Tad		
Kahn, Phyllis		
Kelly, William N		
Kempe, Ray		
Klaus, Walter K.	25A	Dakota Goodhue
Knickerbocker, Gerald	40R	Hennenin
Kvam, Adolph L	22A Mee	ker McLend Renville
Laidig, Gary W	51A	Wachington
Larson, Calvin R.	11 A Tros	verse Grant Ottor Tail
Larson, Carvin R		
	. A I V	

# MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE

Name	District	County
LaVoy, Jack H	. 8A	St. Louis
Lemke, Richard R	34A	Wahasha, Olmsted, Winona
Lindstrom, Ernest A	37∆	Hennenin
Lindstrom, John C.	. 01A	Vandivshi
Linustroin, John C	40 A	Anoleo Domace
Lombardi, Vincent H	96 A	Dimesters Murrey Nobles
Long, Verne E.	. 20A	Pipestone, Murray, Nobles
Mann, George L	. 2/AJac	ekson, Cottonwood, Martin,
	, 4555	· Nobles
McArthur, Ernee M	. 45B	Hennepin
McCarron, Paul	46A	Anoka, Ramsey
McCauley, M. J. "Mac"	. 34B	Winona
McEachern, Bob	.^18B	Wright, Sherburne
McFarlin, Robert J	.'41B	Hennepin
McMillan, Helen E	<31B	
Menke,-Richard J		
Miller, Darrel R	32B	Olmsted, Dodge
Miller, Melvin J	: 12A	Morrison, \ Todd
Moe, Donald M	. 65B	Ramsey
Moe, Donald M	23A	
Munger, Willard M	. 7 <b>A</b>	St. Louis
Myrah, Leonard C	. 35B	Houston, Fillmore, Winona
Nelson, Ken	. 59B	Hennepin
Newcome, Thomas W	. 49B	Ramsey
Niehaus, Joseph T	. 16A	Stearns
Norton, Fred C	. 65A	Ramsey
Ohnstad, Michas M. (Mike)	. 19A	Chisago, Anoka, Isanti
Ojala, William R	. 6A	St. Louis
Parish, Richard J	43B	Hennepin
Patton, Al	. 17A	Benton, Sherburne, Stearns
Pavlak, Raymond		
Pavlak, Robert L	67A	Ramsey, Dakota
Pehler, James		Stearns
Peterson, Harry		Qui Parle, Chippewa, Lyon,
<b>,,</b>		Yellow Medicine
Pieper, Bradley G	: 53B	Dakota
Pleasant, Ray O		Hennepin
Prahl, Norman		Itasca
Quirin, E. W. (Bill)		Olmsted
Resner, Thomas H	33A	Olmsted
Rice, James I		
Ryan, Roy R.	64B	Ramsev
Sabo, Martin Olav	57B	Hennenin
St. Onge, Douglas		Beltrami, Hubbard
-Salchert, John J		
Samuelson, Donald B	19.4	Cross Wine
Samuerson, Donaid B	., 13A	
Sarna, John J.	55B	Enchant Manua
Savelkoul, Henry J.	., 31A	r reedorn, Mower
Schreiber, William H.	. 45A	Hennepin
Schulz, Victor	. 25B	Goodnue, Wabasha
Searle, Rodney N	., 30B	. Waseca, Freeborn, Steele
Sherwood, Glen	., 4BCas	s, Wadena, Hubbard, Itasca,
	+	Morrison

# MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE

Name	District	County
Sieben, Harry A., Jr	. 52B	Dakota
Sieben, Michael R		
Skaar, Andrew O		
	<b>G</b> .	Red Lake
Smith, Howard E	. 13B Aitkin, Crow	Wing, Kanabec
Spanish, John J	. 5B	St. Louis
Stangeland, Arlan	. 9B Wilkin,	Clay, Otter Tail
Stanton, Russell P	. 20B	Lyon, Lincoln
Swanson, James C	. 37B	Hennepin
Tomlinson, John D	. 67B	Ramsey
Ulland, James	. 8B	St. Louis
Vanasek, Robert E	. 24A Scott, Dakoti	a, LeSueur, Rice
Vento, Bruce F	. 66A	Ramsey
Voss, Gordon O	. 47B	Anoka
Weaver, Charles R	. 19B	Anoka, Hennepin
Wenzel, Stephen G	. 12B Morri	son, Mille Lacs
Wigley, Richard E	. <b>29B</b>	Blue Earth
Wohlwend, Neil E		
Wolcott, Raymond O		